
Integrity ♦ Service ♦ Excellence ♦ Respect ♦ Collaboration 

 

 
 
 

 AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Date 
 

February 25, 2025 

Requested Action 
 

APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2025-R12; A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND MANAGE CHANGE ORDER 
NO.1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BOERNE AND 
BENNETT PAVING, INC. FOR THE 2022 BOND ROADWAY 
RECONSTRUCTION TO INCLUDE EAST BLANCO UTILITY PATCH FOR AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $51,750.00. 
 

Contact Person  
Jeffrey Carroll – Engineering & Mobility Director 

Background 
Information 
 

 
In late 2024 a large water main break impacted the pavement near the 
intersection of Blanco Road and Plant Street.  When the water main 
broke, the escaping water saturated the road base underneath the 
pavement, compromising the structural integrity of the pavement.  The 
City Streets Department temporarily provided a small patch in order to 
reopen the street for all traffic lanes. As this portion of Blanco Road is 
technically FM 474 under TxDOT’s jurisdiction, City Engineering staff 
has been working with TxDOT to determine the required permanent 
pavement repair limits.    
 
City has received TxDOT approval for limits of repair and as the City is 
already under contract with Bennett Paving, Inc. to reconstruct other 
nearby streets, staff recommends incorporating the East Blanco 
pavement repair into the existing contract for a cost savings.  This 
would minimize additional contractor mobilization and will provide an 
economy of scale with larger paving project to reduce costs for this 
smaller patch.   
 
The current contract is in the amount of $1,177,225.00. Staff negotiated 
a price for the additional repair on E. Blanco in the of $49,233.00. 
Therefore, staff requests the Council approve Change Order No. 1 for 
an additional amount of $51,750.00. 
 
 



 

 

Strategic Alignment 
 

F1 – Committing to strategic, responsible, and conservative financial 
management.  
 
F2 – Investing in and maintaining high-quality infrastructure systems 
and public assets. 
 

Financial 
Considerations 
 

The reconstruction projects are being paid from the 2022 Quality of Life 
Bond proceeds. This change order will be tracked separately and paid 
for out of Water Utility funds.    

Citizen Input/Board 
Review 
 

N/A 
 

Legal Review 
 

N/A 

Alternative Options  Prepare separate plans and bid documents and publicly bid the repair 
on E Blanco that will add time and additional costs. 

Supporting Documents 
 

Resolution No. 2025-R12 
Pavement Repair Plan  
Change Order No. 1 
 

 
 
 


